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A Note from Edinburgh
From the north of Scotland to the southern-most tip of England our
forthcoming sales programme includes works of art from all over the UK. We
open the 2010 autumn sales season during the Edinburgh Festival with the
studio sale of Adrian Wiszniewski, one of Scotland's most distinctive
contemporary artists. Clare Henry, curator of The Vigorous Imagination
exhibition, talks in this issue of the artist's fearless versatility and love of
experimentation – themes that clearly flow through the offerings in the Studio
Sale.

Then in our September Fine Antiques sale we will offer collections from
diverse locations, including selected contents from Hillesley House,
Gloucestershire; the collection of Anthony Welling from Ripley in Surrey and
furniture and works of art from the collection of Gordon Murray from
Aberdeen. From beyond these shores we are also looking forward to offering
the selected contents of a French chateau in the same sale.

Further on in the season a highlight of our Fine Paintings sale on the 1st
December is sure to be Dame Laura Knight's Gathering Seaweed, a beautiful
depiction of rural life in Sennen Cove, Cornwall. This year we are delighted to
be holding this auction in association with the Glasgow Institute of Fine Arts
and we will be including works by past and present RGIs in the sale.

As the next season of events shows, our original roots have grown further and
further beyond the Scottish border. As we grow, our reputation for specialist
marketing and service brings us clients from around the British Isles and
beyond. From studio artists to passionate collectors each has a different story
to tell, and we hope you will enjoy reading about some of them in this issue.

Best wishes

Paul Roberts

FRONT COVER:
Detail from an Irish George II mahogany side table, circa 1750, from the Kinnaird Estate, Dunkeld, Perthshire,
which sold in our Fine Antique sale in June 2010 for £223,250 ($334,875).
OPPOSITE:
ADRIAN WISZNIEWSKI R.S.A. (SCOTTISH b. 1958): SELF PORTRAIT WITH EASEL: Biro
183cm x 140cm (72in x 55in)

To be offered in Adrian Wiszniewski: The Studio Sale with an estimate of £3,000-5,000 ($4,500-7,500)

In 1935 D.C. Thomson's Managing Editor and
Head of the Boys Story Paper, Robert D. Low,
began to think about producing a new comic
character for his readers.

“Oor Wullie”
causing mischief for generations

Dudley D. Watkins came to the attention of his managing
editor, Robert Low, in 1935. Watkins, who had a talent for
producing work with a particular comic realism –
something that Low was keen on – was asked to assist
with the creation of the new characters, The Broons and
Oor Wullie.
Low encouraged Watkins to use real people as his
inspiration. Many of the characters were based on Low's
own family, one of the most famous being modelled on his
young son, Ronald. The eight year old visited his father in
his office one day and inspiration hit – Watkins quickly
sketched the young boy, with his bucket and black
dungarees, and Oor Wullie was born.
On March 8th 1936, Thomson's Sunday Post newspaper
launched a comic supplement entitled The Fun Section. It
featured jokes, puzzles and comic strips, but at its heart
were two full-page strips, both drawn by Watkins, entitled
Oor Wullie and The Broons.

Oor Wullie follows the adventures of a small boy, about 8 or
9 years old, with spiky blond hair and black dungarees.
Getting into mischief was Wullie's main aim – getting into
trouble at school and with the local policeman, breaking

neighbours' windows (usually by accident), fighting the local
bullies, eating vast quantities of food and sweets, and
studiously avoiding the romantic attentions of the local girls.
Most strips begin and end with Wullie sitting on his
trademark upturned metal bucket.
In 1939 D.C. Thomson's decided to produce an annual in
time for Christmas. The Broons and Oor Wullie were set to
alternate each year, with October 1940 seeing the first Oor
Wullie annual hitting the shelves. The annual consisted of 96
pages, with 94 cartoon strips reprinted from Sunday Post Fun
Sections.

These annuals are still being produced today and have
become a mainstay of many a Scottish Christmas morning.
When R.D. Low first mentioned the project to Dudley
Watkins he commented to his wife that it “would probably
last a few weeks”; little did he know the small boy on the
bucket would carry on causing mischief for generations,
making him one of the best known British comic artists of all
time.
The annuals illustrated above will be offered in our
forthcoming September Book sale with estimates ranging
from £400-600 ($600-900) to £3,000-4,000 ($4,500-6,000).

LY O N & T U R N B U L L – R A R E B O O K S , M A P S , M A N U S C R I P T S & P H O T O G R A P H S

RECENT HIGHLIGHTS

Péron, François &
Freycinet, Louis
Voyage de découvertes aux
terres Australes exécuté par
ordre de sa Majesté l'Empereur
et Roi, sur les corvettes le
Géographe, le Naturaliste et la
Goëllette Le Casuarina pendant
les années 1800, 1801, 1802,
1803 & 1804. Paris: l'Imprimerie
Impériale, 1807-1816. 2
volumes, 4to
Sold in January 2010 for
£39,650 ($59,475)

Curie, Marie
Autograph letter signed, Paris, 11th
December 1903, 4 pages, 8vo,
addressed to an unnamed recipient
Sold in May 2010 for
£7,500 ($11,250)

Lawrence, T.E.
Seven pillars of wisdom. A triumph. [London: Privately
Printed, 1926]. 4to, the subscriber's or 'Cranwell' edition,
one of 170 complete copies
Sold in May 2010 for £40,850 ($61,275)

Our next sale of

Rare Books, Maps,
Manuscripts & Photographs
will be held on

September 8th, 2010
Enquiries: Simon Vickers
simon.vickers@lyonandturnbull.com
Alex Dove
alex.dove@lyonandturnbull.com
R A R E B O O K S , M A P S , M A N U S C R I P T S & P H O T O G R A P H S – LY O N & T U R N B U L L

“Our friendship instilled in me a real
appreciation of the quality and design
of works of art, whatever the monetary
value.”

A tale of two Murrays
a meeting of kindred spirits
In many ways the collection of antiques and works of art
we are offering for sale in September is the product of two
collectors; Gordon Murray, who opened his first shop
selling antiques in 1973, and his friend and mentor Harvey
Murray, whose collection Gordon inherited in 2004.

Gordon Murray has been fascinated by antiques since he
was a boy growing up in Aberdeen in the 1950s and his
interest was fuelled by his frequent trips to the many castles
and country houses that were open to the public in Deeside
at the time. Every Saturday he would head off to the antique
shops in the town, including Young’s in Belmont Street and
Alec ‘Cocky’ Hunter’s in Castlegait where he would buy the
best that his meagre pocket money would afford. As soon as
he was able he opened his first shop in Granton Place in
Aberdeen where his first customer was the man who was to
become his friend and mentor, Harvey Murray. When
Gordon was invited to view Harvey’s collection at his home
in Cults, just outside Aberdeen, he knew he had met a

The Drawing Room

kindred spirit and he also realised what he wanted to collect
himself.
Harvey Murray was the wealthy heir to an Aberdeen potato
and grain merchants, Gavin & Gill. His older brother Peter,
along with his wife Linda, became renowned Renaissance
art scholars, however Harvey’s fate was to inherit and run
the family business. He took every opportunity, however, to
indulge in his real interest which was the collecting and
appreciation of antiques. He built up a sizeable collection of
fine 18th and early 19th century furniture, porcelain and
glass and an enviable collection of silver which was sold by
Lyon & Turnbull in 2003.
When Harvey died in 2004 Gordon inherited his apartment
in the West End of Aberdeen, where he had moved in 2001,
along with its contents. “It was a wonderful inheritance”,
remarks Gordon, “and although I will be keeping many of
the works of art that Harvey cherished, my wife and I are
moving away from Aberdeen and we just can’t take it all

The forthcoming Fine Antiques sale will include selected items from Hillesley House in Gloucestershire. Highlights
include a set of six Regency mahogany hall chairs, estimated at £5,000 to £8,000 ($7,50-12,000), and a George III mahogany
longcase clock by J. Harrop of Manchester, estimated at £2,500 to £3,500 ($3,750-5,250).

with us. In my working life as a dealer I had to keep more of
a commercial eye on what I bought whereas Harvey really
only bought what he loved and the price wasn’t so
important. What our friendship instilled in me was a real
appreciation of the quality and design of works of art,
whatever the monetary value. As a result I can only really
sell what I like myself! The group of antiques for sale are an
amalgam of our collecting lives, however, I don’t feel
sentimental about selling them – I have enjoyed having
them in my home and I always know that something else
will turn up. I can’t say I will stop dealing and collecting –
only that I am keeping my options open!”

Our next sale of

Fine Antiques
including items from The Murray Collection
and Hillesley House, Gloucestershire
will be held on

September 29th, 2010
Enquiries: Lee Young
lee.young@lyonandturnbull.com

Lyon & Turnbull would like to introduce Douglas Girton
as the latest member of their Fine Antiques team. Douglas
will be joining us from Freeman’s of Philidelphia, where
he held the position as English & Continental Furniture &
Decorative Arts Specialist since 2004. He has worked in
both the museum and auction fields in curatorial and
specialist roles and holds an MA in Fine & Decorative
Arts from Sotheby’s Institute of Art, London, and degrees
in English Literature and Communications. While
completing his undergraduate degree he studied in
England, where his interest in English art and interiors
began. In addition to his work as a specialist, he is also an
author on decorative arts, most recently contributing to
1000 Tiles, 2000 Years of Decorative Ceramics.
F I N E A N T I Q U E S – LY O N & T U R N B U L L

Selected contents from the Highlands, Scottish
Borders and southern England really enlivened
our spring and summer sales.

From Hampshire to the Highlands
it’s the way we tell it
Experience shows that telling the story behind a collection,
whether the contents of a great country house or the small
personal collection of one family, really enlivens a sale,
adding value and leading to outstanding results.

The “Selected Contents” collections offered in our spring
and summer sales were no exception. The advantage of an
interesting provenance and the fact that these works are
fresh to the market give them a clear advantage and buyers
will bid with confidence. In our March sale of Fine Antiques
we included selected contents from Craighall Castle,
Blairgowrie and Springkell House, Dumfriesshire. The
contents from Springkell were 100% sold and some excellent
prices were realised. Demonstrating that quality sells
whether from above or “below stairs” were the properties'
basement kitchen table and dresser. Their original finish and
massive scale created a stir in the decorator's market,
eventually selling for over £6,500 ($10,100). Also from that
house were a fine collection of carpets and tapestries
including a rare white Zeigler carpet which sold for £45,900
($68,850).
In June we were delighted to include a selection from
Brockwood Park in Hampshire, and a group of fine
furniture, paintings and silver from the Kinnaird Estate near
Dunkeld in Perthshire in our Fine Silver, Paintings and
Antique sales. From that group an exceptional Irish side
table of around 1750 (pictured) reached a remarkable

£223,200 ($334,875), a reflection of the strength of the market
at the very top end. The paintings department
demonstrated the importance of research when a marine
painting from Kinnaird by Dominic Serres, previously
thought to be the English fleet reviewing off Portsmouth
was discovered by the department to be 'The Van and Rear
of All his Majesty's Ships and Transports', stationed by
Cuba, and painted in 1767 to commemorate a substantial
campaign to Havana during the Seven Years War. Part of an
original series of 12 this picture was unknown to scholars
until its appearance for sale in June. This discovery along
with its provenance helped the picture to sail past its
estimate and realise £78,000 ($117,075).
In our forthcoming Fine Antiques sale on September 29th
we are delighted to be offering a collection of furniture,
paintings and works of art consigned from a French chateau
and selected contents from Hillesley House, Tetbury. Also
offered in this sale, and in our Fine Paintings sale in
December, is the collection of the late Anthony Welling, a
dealer of oak and works of art from Ripley in Surrey,
including his private collection and remaining stock in
trade.
To enquire about selling a collection at Lyon & Turnbull
please contact
Paul Roberts 0131 557 8844
paul.roberts@lyonandturnbull.com

IRISH GEORGE II MAHOGANY SIDE TABLE
CIRCA 1750
120cm wide, 77cm high, 64cm deep

Sold in June 2010 for £223,200 ($334,875)

LY O N & T U R N B U L L – C O L L E C T I O N S

DOMINIC SERRES R.A. (BRITISH 1719-1793)
THE VAN AND REAR OF ALL HIS MAJESTY'S SHIPS
AND TRANSPORTS, HAVANA
Signed and dated 1767, oil on canvas
61cm x 152cm (24in x 60in)

Sold in June 2010 for £78,000 ($117,075)

Springkell House, Dumfriesshire

ZIEGLER CARPET
SULTANABAD, WEST PERSIA, LATE 19TH CENTURY
Kinnaird, Perthshire

470cm x 390cm

Sold in June 2010 for £45,900 ($68,850)

“It is the story behind an object that
really excites me, like most serious
collectors and always makes me bid
that bit more. I can tell you I chose
Lyon & Turnbull because they really
know to tell those tales. It certainly
worked for me! I am sure they would
call it marketing, but I am old
fashioned, I call it storytelling – never
underestimate its power to open a
cheque book!”
Vincent Constantine
who sold his collection with
Lyon & Turnbull in 2007
The French chateau from which selected contents will be sold in September

C O L L E C T I O N S – LY O N & T U R N B U L L

Vintage Fornasetti pieces in excellent
condition are much sought after by
collectors, who appreciate their highly
decorative appeal.

Piero Fornasetti
from silk scarves to furniture
This stylish two tier occasional table was
designed by the Italian painter, sculptor,
craftsman, and decorator Piero Fornasetti.

The removable trays are decorated with a
variety of 17th century firearm paraphernalia
and they are supported on a folding rosewood
and brass mounted stand. Highly stylized and
eclectic graphics printed on furniture and
objects for the home are typical of Fornasetti's
distinctive style.
Fornasetti was born in Milan in 1913 and after
attending Brera Art School travelled in Africa
and was exiled in Switzerland during the war.
On his return to Italy, one of his first projects
was the creation of silk scarves. These scarves

caught the attention of Gio Ponti, the architect, who
became his most important and loyal patron and with
whom he collaborated on furniture designs and large
scale interior decoration projects, including the firstclass staterooms on the steamship Andrea Doria. Ponti
helped to promote his distinctive style, always witty
and imaginative. He decorated a huge variety of objects
with printed motifs, favouring Piranesi-like engravings,
the sun, moon and stars, playing cards and archaic
objects, animals and surrealist images.
By the time of his death in 1988 he had created over
11,000 objects and his shop, which he opened in Milan
in 1970, still sells and develops his designs. Vintage
Fornasetti pieces in excellent condition, such as the
table offered in November, are much sought after by
collectors, who appreciate their highly decorative
appeal.

PIERO FORNASETTI (1913-1988)
FOLDING TWO TIER TABLE, 1960s
£800-1200 ($1,200-1,800)

LY O N & T U R N B U L L –

D E C O R AT I V E A R T S & D E S I G N

FORTHCOMING SALE
This fine linen press in green stained ash was designed by the
architect and designer George Walton and was made, circa 1899,
for a director of his company, Robert Dick. Walton opened his
first showroom at 152 Wellington Street Glasgow in 1888,
naming it 'George Walton & Co, Ecclesiastical and House
Decorators'. In 1897 Walton followed his brother Edward to
London where he set up house and studio at 16 Westbourne
Park Road, Bayswater, and in 1898 a showroom was opened in
York. In the following year a four-storey block of workshops
was built in Buccleuch Street, Glasgow, and it was in the same
year that Robert Dick became a director of the Glasgow
company, rising to chairman by 1905.

GEORGE WALTON (1867-1933)
LINEN PRESS
Green stained ash, circa 1899
£3,000-5,000 ($4,500-7,500)

In her 1993 biography of Walton Karen Moon comments " . . . in
the north the company's directors were keeping them busy:
when the two brothers James and Robert Dick, who had been
involved in the company since 1899, both married in the early
years of the new century, their houses were done out grandly in
company style". This press would have stood in one of the
bedrooms or upper landings of the house and it retains its
original net hangings for the windows and linen covers inside
for the drawer slides. It has been passed down through the
family and is in wonderful original condition. In 1993 it was
exhibited at Kelvingrove Art Gallery and Museum, Glasgow and
at Brighton Museum and Art Gallery at a major exhibition of
Walton's work.

RECENT HIGHLIGHTS
DAME LAURA KNIGHT FOR
CLARICE CLIFF
‘CIRCUS’ OVAL SERVING DISH,
DESIGNED 1934
One from a group of that sold for
more than £11,000 ($16,500) in
April 2010
PILKINGTON ROYAL
LANCASTRIAN
CLASSICAL FIGURE,
CIRCA 1910
21cm high

Sold in April 2010 for
£7,250 ($10,875)

Our next sale of

Decorative Arts & Design
will be held on

November 10th, 2010
Closing date for entries: October 8th, 2010
Enquiries: John Mackie
john.mackie@lyonandturnbull.com

CARLO BUGATTI
WALNUT ARMCHAIR,
CIRCA 1900
60cm wide, 104cm high

Sold in April 2010 for
£10,000 ($15,000)

D E C O R A T I V E A R T S & D E S I G N – LY O N & T U R N B U L L

The art of gemstone engraving or carving is known
as glyptography, an ancient art dating back to the
creation of seals and amulets in the civilizations
of Sumeria, Babylon and Assyria.

Carefully carved corundum
an ancient art
In antiquity the most popular materials for carving were
relatively soft gems such as agate and shell. However,
today nearly all types of gemstones may be engraved, even
very hard materials like diamond and sapphire.

Characterized by exceptional hardness, exceeded only by
diamond, sapphire is a gemstone variety of the mineral
corundum, an aluminium oxide. All gem-quality corundum
that is not red is called sapphire. Sapphires may be
colourless but also occur in a wide variety of colours
including pink, purple, yellow, orange and green, with blue
being the best-known hue. Consequently, the word sapphire,
without a colour description prefix, refers to blue examples.
The carved sapphires finely claw set into this foliate spray
brooch exhibit a vitreous lustre, are fairly transparent and of
a pleasing pale blue hue. The close setting and light feathery
style are typical of the 1930s Mughal Empire inspired
jewellery fashions.

During the 1930s European interest in Indian culture became

popular as travelling to India became easier. Wealthy
tourists travelled throughout the country and bought ruby,
emerald and sapphire carved bead necklaces which they
would have variously mounted upon their return to Europe.
This brooch, resembling a twin delphinium spray, features
naturalistic foliate and bud carved sapphires, surmounting a
stem set with single and old European cut diamonds. The
asymmetric design of the piece would be ideal as the
jewelled aigrette centrepiece of a turban, worn to
compliment the lavish Indian-themed parties of the era.
Indeed, the brooch originally belonged to The Most
Honourable Doreen, Marchioness of Linlithgow, who was
married to Victor Alexander John Hope, 2nd Marquess of
Linlithgow, a British Statesman who served as GovernorGeneral and Viceroy of India from 1936 to 1943.

The brooch was purchased by the current vendor from an
estate auction in 1965 for £200 ($350) and will be included in
our next Fine Jewellery and Silver auction planned for 30th
November 2010.

FORTHCOMING FINE SILVER

Our next sale of

Fine Jewellery & Silver
will be held on

November 30th, 2010
Closing date for entries:
October 15th, 2010
Enquiries: Trevor Kyle
trevor.kyle@lyonandturnbull.com
Colin Fraser
colin.fraser@lyonandturnbull.com

LY O N & T U R N B U L L – F I N E J E W E L L E R Y & S I LV E R

A scarce George I English provincial octagonal teapot
John Carnaby Newcastle 1721, of octagonal form with
domed hinged cover and facetted straight spout, with C
scroll wooden handle and raised on a simple collar foot
£3,000-£5,000 ($4.500-7,500)

A diamond and carved sapphire
set delphinium spray
8cm long by 6cm wide

£2,000-3,000 ($3,000-4,500)

RECENT FINE JEWELLERY & SILVER
HIGHLIGHTS

An early 20th century
sautoir
Overall length 100cm

Sold in June 2010 for
£7,500 ($11,250)

An Art Deco diamond set ring
Estimated principal diamond weight 4.50cts

Sold in June 2010 for £16,250 ($24,375)

A William III Britannia standard Monteith
John Leach, London 1700
31cm diameter, 61oz

Sold in June 2010 for £14,375 ($21,560)

An early 18th century Dutch table bell
13cm high, 8 cm diameter, 9.5oz
Provenance:

Kinnaird Estate, Perthshire
Sold in June 2010 for £8,250 ($12,375)

LY O N & T U R N B U L L – F I N E J E W E L L E R Y & S I LV E R

RECENT FINE PAINTINGS HIGHLIGHTS

WILLIAM HENRY HUNT O.W.S. (BRITISH 1790-1864)
THE GAMEKEEPER
Signed and dated 1826, pen and ink, pencil and watercolour
43cm x 30cm (17in x 12in)

Sold in June 2010 for £23,750 ($35,625)

GEORGE LESLIE HUNTER (SCOTTISH 1877-1931)
STILL LIFE WITH FRUIT AND ANEMONES
Signed, oil on board
41cm x 31cm (16in x 12in)

Sold in June 2010 for £75,650 ($113,475)

SAMUEL JOHN PEPLOE
R.S.A. (1871-1935)
NEAR DOUGLAS HALL
Signed, oil on panel
32cm x 41cm (12.5in x 16in)

Sold in June 2010 for
£68,450 ($102,675)

F I N E PA I N T I N G S – LY O N & T U R N B U L L

DAME LAURA KNIGHT R.A., R.W.S.
(BRITISH 1877-1970)
GATHERING SEAWEED
Signed, oil on canvas
63.5cm x 76cm (25in x 30in)

£20,000-30,000
($30,000-45,000)

Dame Laura Knight was the first woman artist to be
awarded the title of Dame Commander of the Order of
the British Empire in 1929 and in 1936 she became the
first woman elected to the Royal Academy.

Dame Laura Knight
the beauty of a rural life
Dame Laura Knight is best known today for her striking
depictions of the glamorous London ballet, theatre and
circus scene; painting backstage during the Diaghilev
ballet's seasons and taking lessons at Tillers Dancing
Academy in St Martin's Lane in order to draw there.

She also travelled with the Mills and Carmos Circus. An
accomplished portrait painter, she painted wartime
commissions and was the official artist at the Nuremberg
War-Crime Trials. Knight's roots, however, lie firmly in the
Naturalist tradition of landscape and genre painting, which
she first encountered at art school. Whilst studying at
Nottingham School of Art, she saw an exhibition at the
Nottingham Castle Museum, which included work by
Newlyn, St Ives and Falmouth artists. She later recalled that
“my favourite picture was Frank Bramley's Hopeless Dawn.
Tears came into my eyes I thought it so wonderful. There
was also a little grey picture of Newlyn Bridge by Stanhope
Forbes. I did not know anyone could paint like that” (p. 12
Caroline Fox).

Knight lived and painted in the artist colonies of Staithes in
North Yorkshire and Newlyn in Cornwall, before moving to
London in 1919. Her time outside the capital allowed her to
develop her style, reaching maturity during her time in
Cornwall. Her subject matter shared the concerns of the
plein-airist Newlyn, Staithes and Glasgow school of painters
– to depict the everyday life of the rural population, whilst
her technique was a loose naturalistic one, with acute
awareness of light, the increasing use of bright colour and
vigorous brushwork. This approach was in sharp contrast to
many of the Academic paintings still shown at the Royal
Academy each year, often depicting imagined historical or
mythological subject matter in a highly finished and
classically modelled technique. Artist Alfred Thornton, who
was secretary of the New English Art Club at the time,
described the work of the Newlyn and Glasgow artists as a
“fresh breath of the open air (p. 18 Caroline Fox).

The present painting, which is to be offered at our Fine
Paintings sale on 1st December, perfectly demonstrates the
height of Knight's development in Cornwall and is part of a
series of paintings she composed between 1915 and 1919 all
sharing an elevated viewpoint, dramatic diagonal
composition, vibrant colour and the subject of ordinary
country folk's daily work. It most likely shows Sennen Cove,
not far from Land's End and Lamorna Cove, where Knight

also liked to paint. Knight insisted on painting en plein air
and only placed the finishing touches to her works in the
studio. The bay is purposefully painted from a very high
viewpoint, laying out the cove below in a dynamic diagonal
composition which pulls the viewer into the pictorial space
and guides them around the curve of the lapping water. The
strong light sharply outlines the lines in the sand, which are
picked out further by textured impasto. The backbreaking
work of gathering seaweed is set against a scene of dramatic
natural beauty, the shimmering waves lapping and the
vibrant green on the shore.

Our next sale of

Fine Paintings
in association with the
Royal Glasgow Institute of Fine Arts
will be held on

December 1st, 2010
Closing date for entries:
October 22nd, 2010
Enquiries: Nick Curnow
nick.curnow@lyonandturnbull.com
Elena Ratcheva
elena.ratcheva@lyonandturnbull.com
F I N E PA I N T I N G S – LY O N & T U R N B U L L

The West of Scotland continues to deliver
exciting finds for our various sales and we
introduce new specialist valuation days.

Western values
an update from our Glasgow office
Ever since our move to a more prominent gallery location
on Bath Street two years ago, we have seen a huge range of
items pass through our doors: from fine paintings to rare
books, diamonds to dining tables.

Recent fine art highlights from the west include the George
Leslie Hunter still life in our last Fine Paintings sale which
once belonged to James Morrison McChlery: a well known
Glasgow auctioneer and artist pupil of another colourist
painter, John Duncan Fergusson. We were also pleased to
introduce the Adrian Wiszniewski Studio Sale, which looks
set to be a highlight of the Edinburgh International Festival
Season, and are excited about the possibilities of our
partnership with the Royal Glasgow Institute (see opposite).

We are also delighted to announce that we have been asked
to sell a collection of pictures amassed by the late Glasgow
architect Jean Gordon Welsh (1930-2009), one of the foremost
Scottish architects of her day. The collection includes the fine
Joan Eardley portrait pictured here. After studying at
Glasgow School of Art, Jean was elected ARIBA in 1955 and
joined William Nimmo in practice in 1956. Her output was
prodigious and some of her most notable projects include:
the Royal Scottish Academy of Music and Drama in
Glasgow (with Leslie Martin); the Faslane Naval Base; and
the restructuring and refurbishment of Britannic House in
London for BP's global headquarters in the 1980s. Jean was

JOAN EARDLEY
PENSIVE BOY
Oil on canvas
76cm x 64cm (30in x 25in)
£30,000-50,000 ($45,000-75,000)
to be offered in our Fine Paintings sale December 1st, 2010

awarded the status of Freeman of the City of London for her
work in preserving building frontages in the City.
We are proud of the breadth of knowledge of our specialists
- probably the largest team outside of London. If you would
like to benefit from this expertise, we will be hosting
monthly specialist valuation days in our Glasgow office;
from Asian Ceramics and Works of Art, through Jewellery
and Silver, to Rare Books and beyond. Like the Paisley
vendor of this Chinese porcelain bowl, you may be
pleasantly surprised to find out what you have!

CHINESE PORCELAIN BOWL
KANGXI MARK AND PERIOD
14.2cm diameter

Sold in June 2010 for £32,500 ($48,750)

LY O N & T U R N B U L L I N G L A S G O W

For more information on our services and forthcoming
valuation days please contact the Glasgow Office
182 Bath Street 0141 333 1992
glasgow@lyonandturnbull.com

For almost 150 years the RGI's Annual
Exhibition has attracted thousands of
Glaswegians, keen to view some of the very
best of Scottish art.

Lyon & Turnbull
join forces with the
2011 marks the 150th anniversary of the founding of Royal
Glasgow Institute of Fine Arts.

There are only ever are fifty RGIs at any given time. In the course
of its history the RGI has honoured an array of stars of the art
world, from the Glasgow Boys and the Colourists to more recent
stars such as Dame Elizabeth Blackadder, George Devlin, Hazel
Nagl and Gordon Mitchell.

As a lead up to the celebrations in 2011, Lyon & Turnbull are
happy to announce an auction of Fine Paintings in association
with this long established Glasgow institution. The December
sale will feature works by past and present RGIs, highlights of
which will be on view at the Glasgow Art Club before being
offered at auction in Edinburgh. A percentage of the sale proceeds
from the lots consigned specifically through this joint venture will
go to the RGI. For advice about paintings you may wish to
include in this sale please contact Campbell Armour on 0141 333
1992.
Have artists' passions and opinions waned in the course of the
last century? Will the contemporary art of today, which the RGI is
committed to promote, prove as enduring as that of The Glasgow
Boys and the Colourists? Lyon & Turnbull's winter Fine Paintings
sale will hopefully go some way to answering these questions.

Karin Currie, RGI

LY O N & T U R N B U L L A N D T H E R G I

Look after your art collection
and your pocket
Ian Burrell, Director of Business Development at Berkeley
Insurance Group, discusses the benefits of a professional
valuation - both for your art collection and your pocket!
Working alongside auctioneers and valuers, such as Lyon &
Turnbull, will allow us to offer a whole new level of service
to those in the private client sphere - one that is customised
to each client's specific needs and desires, based around a
clear and concise assessment of the property involved.

We often call house contents the “hidden” or “unmanaged
asset”, not only do we not have a view of the basics such as
security, it is very common for the client themselves to be
unaware of what they have and what it is worth.

Over the years scores of items have been discovered during
the course of the valuation process, from an old “worn out”
rug that is really worth £30,000 to a dusty enamel dish
stashed on top of a cupboard fetching over £40,000. A
valuer's chief role is that of identification and price but by
offering simple advice on the care and location of items,
they can reduce levels of risk considerably - such as moving
important watercolours out of direct sunlight, fine furniture

away from radiators, libraries of rare books from under
large water tanks, and altering the metal wall hangers used
to display rare ceramic items.

A common misconception has been that an increase in the
value of house contents will automatically lead to vastly
increased premiums. However, it has been shown that,
firstly, just having a written valuation usually attracts a
significant discount simply because we are dealing with a
clearly established risk. A full written valuation will also
ensure that, should anything adverse happen, the settlement
of a claim will be swift and expeditious.

By working together with specialist teams, such as Lyon &
Turnbull, we are now able to offer a level of service beyond
that of the standard - by making sure that those clients who
have regard for risk get the best value from their insurance
arrangements.

See if we can assist you with your collection, and your
pocket, by visiting our website,
www.berkeleyinsurancegroup.co.uk or call 0116 204 7600
to speak to our Private Client Division.

“Recently, I suggested a client have a full valution
of their contents including Fine and Decorative Art,
by the Lyon & Turnbull team. The existing contents
cover was £1,000,000 but the post-valuation value
figure was nearly £2,000,000 of which £1,500,000
was fine art. Good news or bad you might well ask
… Well, having carried out a full market exercise
we were able to provide the required increase in
cover at an increased cost on the premium of just
25% - that is 100% more cover for just 25% extra.”
Ian Burrell

Berkeley Insurance Group UK Limited. Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Services Authority.

Art and Tax
As the capital gains tax rate rises, is a higher
tax bill inevitable?

David Rutman of Deloitte tells us how astute investors
should always keep potential tax liabilities in mind. In this
ever changing world of taxation, specialised advice can help
to keep tax liabilities to a minimum.
In his Emergency Budget speech of 22 June 2010, the
Chancellor announced a rise in UK capital gains tax from
18% to 28% for those with high incomes with effect from
midnight that day.

Trustees and personal representatives of deceased persons
and all non-UK domiciled individuals who pay the
remittance basis charge will also pay capital gains tax at the
new rate of 28%.

It was the first time the rate had changed during a tax year.
It caught many people by surprise but did cause a flurry of
activity that evening to try to capture the lower rate before it
went up at midnight.

The general feeling was that the increase in the rate was not
as bad as feared. The Chancellor has said that further
increases have not been ruled out, but we feel that for the
time being at least the rates will stay where they are. As
interest rates and levels of dividend payments languish, fine
art and antiques are becoming increasingly attractive as
alternative investments – but what opportunities are there
to minimise any capital gains tax?
The chattels exemption has not been changed so there is still
an exemption from capital gains tax available for personal
chattels (i.e. art, antiques etc) sold for less than £6,000. This
is hardly substantial and there are additional anti avoidance
rules where separate items may be considered
complementary to each other so as to form one set or
collection.
The lower rate of 18% applies to those whose income and
gains do not exceed the basic rate threshold (currently
£37,400). Gains are added to income for these purposes, so a
large gain could push an individual into the higher rate of
28%. Each individual also has his or her own
annual exemption of £10,100. Perhaps there
will be more spousal transfers and gifts to
children to try and take advantage of the
lower rate and multiple allowances.
There is no doubt that the increase in
the top rate of income tax has
encouraged more people to think about
leaving the UK. The increase in the
capital gains tax rate might encourage
this further. This is far from

straightforward as a number of high profile tax cases have
demonstrated. It remains possible though, but only for those
taxpayers who genuinely want to leave the UK and not just
for tax reasons. An absence of at least five complete tax
years is required to provide a shelter from capital gains tax.
There are still structures that non-UK domiciled individuals
could consider using to shelter the tax at stake. These are
quite complicated and expensive and significant amounts
need to be involved for them to be worthwhile. However
the increase in the tax rate may tip the balance somewhat in
their favour.
For UK domiciles with very valuable collections, there are
strategies and investment vehicles that can deliver tax
advantages. However these can only work where they are
part of an overall strategy meeting all of their objectives,
both personal and financial. There are no magic cures to
higher tax liabilities, only those that make sense when all
other factors have been taken into account.

So is a higher tax bill inevitable? Well for some it will be. For
others who take the right action early enough, it may not be.

David Rutnam
Associate Partner

Private Client Services
Deloitte PCS Limited
2 New Street Square, London, EC4A 3BZ
Direct: +44 (0)20 7007 3592
drutnam@deloitte.co.uk

Nick Sargent Signature Exhibition

Lyon & Turnbull were delighted to present the third in our
series of Signature Exhibitions, which aim to showcase the
work of selected mid career artists.

In July the recent work of the highly individual artist Nick
Sargent went on view in our London Gallery. When Nick
enrolled on the Master of Fine Art programme in 1999 at
Duncan of Jordanstone College of Art and Design in Dundee,
his primary involvement with the arts to this point had been in
the Scottish theatre scene. In leaving behind a distinguished
and varied career in a three dimensional design discipline to
commit fully to a fine art practice, he entered into a dialogue
with his previous practice as a designer and maker of sets and
costumes.

Drawing on, and inspired by his extensive involvement with
textiles, Nick’s canvases are variously woven, embroidered and
stitched, sealed with gesso and then painted; he rarely paints in the
popular understanding of the word. Often the canvases are liberated
from their stretchers and the raw edges exposed. The importance he
places on craft and skill in making an artwork is paramount and
manifests itself in work that is timeless but resolutely contemporary.
Nick has exhibited widely in Scotland and in 2003 was one of eight
artists, including Toby Paterson and Elizabeth Blackadder, selected
by the Society of Scottish Artists to represent the best in
contemporary Scottish art.
www.nicksargent.co.uk

EMOTIONAL ASSETS:
An emerging asset class whose time has arrived
Bernard Duffy beckons the emergence of
Emotional Assets in the investment forum – a
collectable asset that is real and tangible and has the
potential to increase in value over time because it is rare
and desired by many.

Emotional Assets embrace a wide range of ‘collectables’
from art and photography to rare stamps, vintage
watches and diamonds. As the credit crisis approaches its
third anniversary, many investors are reassessing their
long held assumptions regarding the performance of a
range of financial assets and investments. The renewed
interest in real and tangible assets reflects the search for
assets with long-term histories as stores of value.

Recent auction results in New York, London and Hong
Kong confirm that these Emotional Assets have the ability
to retain their value in the face of a succession of financial
crises from sub-prime mortgages to Greek sovereign
bonds. Over the last 12 months, increasing numbers of
advisors and investment strategists have been
recommending an increased allocation to tangible or real

assets, including gold, commodities (base metals,
agricultural) infrastructure, forestry and farmland and
real estate. Like commodities, Emotional Assets are
backed by real tangible assets and their prices in the
marketplace are ultimately set by the interaction of
supply and demand.
For further information on the products and services
offered by Emotional Assets Management and
Research, please contact us at b.duffy@eamr.co.uk
Alternatively, you can register on our website at
info@emotionalassets.com

Those with a keen eye for art could snap up a miniature
masterpiece at a unique art exhibition taking place in
Edinburgh this November.

This prestigious exhibition comprises over two hundred
small works by a mix of established artists from throughout
Scotland and the UK and further afield in Europe and the
US. It commences with a private view on Thursday 18th
November and will then be on display from Friday 19th
November to Sunday 21st November at Lyon & Turnbull’s
salerooms in Edinburgh.
The challenge for you as a prospective buyer is to identify a
work by a current master. There will be a printed list of
contributors to help you, however, the identity of the artist
will remain a secret until after the purchase.
For the period of the Private View works will be priced at
£300. On subsequent days the price will be reduced by £50
per day.

All proceeds from the sale of the paintings will support the
work of the Sick Kids Foundation and go towards providing
vital support for their Artists in Residence project at the
Royal Hospital for Sick Children.

and two longer term appointments working with the
children, families and staff to enrich the current hospital and
develop ideas for the new children’s hospital to be opened
at Little France in 2013.
To raise extra funds, there is also a competition which
invites you to work out which artists painted a selection of
the works.

Why not take this opportunity to help to make sick kids
better?

The project commenced in June and will run for the next 2
years. The programme includes eight short term residencies

For further information contact:
Susan Veitch
The Sick Kids Friends Foundation
20 Millerfield Place, Edinburgh EH9 1LW
Tel: 0131 668 4949
Email: susan.veitch@luht.scot.nhs.uk

Mary Fedden (2008 contributor)

Howard Butterworth (2008 contributor)
POSTCARDS FOR SICK KIDS 2010

Versatile and distinctive, Adrian Wiszniewski,
is never afraid to experiment, explore and
surprise.

Adrian Wiszniewski: the studio sale
Adrian Wiszniewski made his name as the most versatile
and distinctive of the famous New Glasgow Boys, who led
the revival of figurative painting in Scottish art during the
1980s.
Their international standing was confirmed in 1987 with
exhibitions worldwide, plus the acclaimed Edinburgh
Festival exhibition, The Vigorous Imagination held at the
Scottish National Gallery of Modern Art.

Even seen from my current New York perspective, the glory
days of the New Glasgow Boys remain a highpoint. They
gave contemporary Scottish art a vital injection of ambition
and enterprise. Yet, it would have been all too easy for a key
player like Wiszniewski to sit on his laurels. Happily, almost
a quarter century later, he continues to go out on a limb.

In exercising different muscles, Wiszniewski has hopped
around from his characteristic, much loved paintings to
neon, tapestry, ceramics, textiles, rugs, furniture, interiors
design, printmaking ("I've always thought art should be
useful"), and laterly to novels, performance pieces and
plays. Yet, however challenging or adventurous the
medium, there is no mistaking the hand. His work remains
distinctively Wiszniewski.

I first met Adrian when he was still a student at Glasgow
School of Art. Even then he was ready to change horses in
midstream, moving from a four year architecture degree to a

Wiszniewski is celebrating with an Edinburgh Festival
retrospective exhibition and auction. He has reason. His
work is in 33 major museum collections, including New
York’s Museum of Modern Art and the Tate London. It's his
silver wedding anniversary this year. His three children
aged 16 to 23, are flourishing. He has just published his
third book, Stone, and one of his three plays, The Girl, The
Boy and The Hag, appears at Pitlochry Festival Theatre.
So what is a painter doing in the theatre, you ask?
Wiszniewski's gift is his fearless versatility. He loves to
experiment, explore, surprise. "I don't want to be locked
away in the studio. I need to communicate. I love
collaboration; working with people with different skills. I
learn so much that way."

Adrian Wiszniewski:
The Studio Sale
will be held on

August 25th, 2010
Enquiries: Nick Curnow
nick.curnow@lyonandturnbull.com
Elena Ratcheva
elena.ratcheva@lyonandturnbull.com

LY O N & T U R N B U L L – A D R I A N W I S Z N I E W S K I : T H E S T U D I O S A L E

degree in Fine Art which he completed in 1983. Already his
bold and vibrant pictures of languid young men inhabiting
dreamlike Arcadian settings were impressive. For Wiszniewski's
paintings combine the appealing innocence of delicate visual
poetry with strong, decorative, linear draughtsmanship. Thus
he hints at Britain's long tradition of romantic art while
nevertheless, his work is completely contemporary, totally of
today. When I was asked to curate the groundbreaking Vigorous
Imagination exhibition, Wiszniewski was among the first to be
invited.
The works included in this exciting exhibition sale range from a
student charcoal drawing from 1982 to large scale, museum
quality pictures, such as Crucifixion, never shown before. Many
titles reflect the Wiszniewski wit and his love of puns. One
glowing neon is called If in doubt use Black, while a two-canvas
diptych Black & Blue tackles an act of violence where, he
explains, "colour and content come together."

So what next? "I have a filmscript and a novel all ready, plus I'm
hoping to collaborate on a ballet. As the studio is bare, I can also
get back to my painting. But now I'm off to play five a side
football." At 52, one can but admire Wiszniewski's
undiminished determination to do it all!
Clare Henry
July 2010, New York

CRUCIFIXION
Gouache on paper
152.5cm x 101.5cm (60in x 40in)
Note:
This work dates from 1985 and has not been exhibited

£4,000-6,000 ($6,000-9,000)

A D R I A N W I S Z N I E W S K I : T H E S T U D I O S A L E – LY O N & T U R N B U L L

Joseph Sorger was fond of saying that
as a collector “one does not own anything
in this life, but is merely a caretaker.”

Estate of a Philadelphia Gentleman
the Joseph S. Sorger Collection
Renowned in Philadelphia for his extensive collection of
European decorative arts and American Classical furniture,
Joseph Sorger spent nearly seventy years working in
interior design and antiques.

and lifetime acquaintance Morton Schwartz, often referred
to as “Mutt” by those who knew him best, proved to be a
successful collaboration. Throughout sixty years in business
together, they sold pieces to local collections and museums,
reportedly including the Philadelphia Museum of Art and
Winterthur. Joe and Mutt were a fixture on the Freeman's
auction floor, bidding on everything from paintings to
Chinese porcelain. Over the years Joe became known for his
interests in American Classical furniture, eventually
amassing a collection that included pier tables attributed to
Anthony G. Quervelle and a mahogany carved sofa,
attributed to the shop of cabinetmaker Horace Pippitt.
In the winter of 1976, Joe moved to the prestigious address
at 2003 Delancey Place in Philadelphia, purchasing the
1860's five-story home from friend and employer, Elizabeth
Bair. The address had a prominent history, once being the
home of the Patterson family, including Philadelphia
Criminal Attorney Christopher “Chippy” Patterson (18751933). Throughout their time in the property they hosted
many lavish parties and prestigious guests, reputedly
including Benjamin Harrison, the twenty-third president of
the United States.

Joseph Sorger had an eye for period interiors and the objects
that filled them. He spent thirty years decorating his
Delancey Place home with antiques. Some of the more
notable pieces in Joe's collection include alabaster figural
groups after Antonio Canova (Italian, 1757-1822); a pair of
portraits attributed to Lawrence Kilburn (American, 17201775), of one of America's earliest prominent Jewish couples,
Mr. Manuel Josepheson and Mrs. Rachel Josepheson; and a
collection of impressive chandeliers.

Interior view of entryway at 2003 Delancey Place.

Born and raised in the Germantown area of Philadelphia,
Joseph, or “Joe” as he was referred to by friends and family,
would spend his life collecting in Philadelphia as both the
co-owner of the well-respected Sorger & Schwartz Antiques
on Pine Street and as a successful interior designer. After
returning home from serving in World War II, Joe attended
the University of the Arts, School of Design in Philadelphia
and began working for established interior designer
Elizabeth Bair. During this period Joe decorated many highprofile residences and businesses in the Philadelphia area,
including the home of acclaimed author Pearl S. Buck, as
well as the museum dedicated to her life and work.
Joe's time spent at Sorger & Schwartz with business partner

It was one of Joseph Sorger's last wishes that his large and
impressive collection be sold by Samuel T. Freeman &
Company, a place where he had purchased so many of his
treasures over the years. Freeman's is pleased and honored
to offer this collection this upcoming October.
The exhibition will be held in situ at the property at 2003
Delancey Place from October 1st through October 5th with
the sale taking place at Freeman's on October 5th.
For more information about our
Trusts & Estates Department please contact

Samuel Freeman
+1 267.414.1222 sfreeman@freemansauction.com
Thomas McCabe
+1 267.414.1235 tmccabe@freemansauction.com

F R E E M A N ’ S – P R O P E R T Y F R O M T H E E S TAT E O F J O S E P H S . S O R G E R

Interior view of the rear parlor at 2003 Delancey Place.

Large Japanese enamel
covered koro
H: 14 1/2 in.
$5,000-7,000
(£7,500-10,500)

TWO PORTRAITS

ATTRIBUTED TO LAWRENCE
KILBURN
(AMERICAN 1720-1775)
PORTRAIT OF MANUEL
JOSEPHSON and
PORTRAIT OF RACHEL
JOSEPHSON
Oil on canvases,
painted in the oval
29 x 24 1/2 in. (each)
$30,000-50,000
(£20,000-33,350)

Property from the Estate
of Joseph S. Sorger
will be sold on

October 5th, 2010
Auction: Freeman’s
1808 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia
Exhibition: October 1st through October 5th
at 2003 Delancey Place, Philadelphia
Inquiries: Kate Molets
kmolets@freemansauction.com

P R O P E R T Y F R O M T H E E S TAT E O F J O S E P H S . S O R G E R – F R E E M A N ’ S

Freeman’s is pleased to announce that it has
once again been appointed to sell selected works
from the distinguished Neuberger Berman and
Lehman Brothers Corporate Art Collections.

Works from the Neuberger Berman
and Lehman Brothers Collection
This will be Freeman’s third auction of works from The
Lehman Brothers Collection. The first two portions, held
in November 2009 and February 2010, saw 100% of lots
sold and achieved more than 50 artist world records for top
prices.

More than 250 works from the Chicago, Los Angeles, and
San Francisco offices of Neuberger Berman and Lehman
Brothers will be included in the November 7th Modern &
Contemporary Art auction. Among the works to be
auctioned are examples by leading artists of the 20th century
– Robert Mangold, Alex Katz, Sol Lewitt and Judy Pfaff as
well as examples by artists whose work has become more
internationally acclaimed over the last decade – Elliott
Puckette, Vernon Fisher and Joyce Pensato. In fact, a
defining feature of both collections is the emphasis on
cutting edge, contemporary artists.
Lehman Brothers’ long history of collecting began with
Robert Lehman. He donated works from his impressive
personal collection to the Metropolitan Museum of Art, who
subsequently established the Lehman Wing. Artwork from
The Lehman Brothers Corporate Collection currently being
offered in this auction provide buying opportunities for
works of notable provenance to both seasoned collectors
wishing to supplement an established collection as well as
those purchasing artwork for the first time.

Lehman Brothers acquired Neuberger Berman in 2003.
Collecting and sharing art were also passions of Roy
Neuberger. His enthusiasm for collecting was inspiring to
many of his associates at the firm, some of whom, like Roy,
appreciated art in the workplace. Much of Roy’s personal
collection was donated to the Neuberger Museum of Art on
the campus of SUNY, Purchase. In 1990, Neuberger Berman
began building its own collection with a mission to focus on
the eclecticism and diversity of international contemporary
art by focusing on mid-career to emerging artists.
Figurative, abstract, minimalist, conceptual, assemblage – all
were present in the vibrant and provocative collection
created to engage and inspire employees.
Neuberger Berman re-emerged as an independent,
employee owned asset firm in 2009 and has retained a
significant portion of its art collection in its offices. The
company remains committed to curating a collection that
maintains its pioneering character.

VERNON FISHER
(AMERICAN B. 1943)
“YEAR WITHOUT RAIN”
Oil and acrylic on paper, 2005
42 x 42 in. (106.7 x 106.7 cm)
$3,000-5,000 (£2,000-3,330)
ALEXIS ROCKMAN
(AMERICAN B. 1962)
“THE FALL”
Oil on wood, 1990
56 x 44 in. (142.2 x 111.8 cm)
$4,000-6,000 (£2,650-4,000)

Our next sale of

Modern & Contemporary Art
will be held on

November 7th, 2010
Closing date for consignments:
September 1st, 2010
Inquiries: Anne Henry
ahenry@freemansauction.com
Aimee Pflieger
apflieger@freemansauction.com

FREEMAN’S – NEUBERGER BERMAN & LEHMAN BROTHERS ART COLLECTIONS

View our sales from anywhere in the world
at anytime of day or night - leave a bid bid on line - check sale results - get
information about upcoming lots

Online auctions
a convenient alternative
• Both Lyon & Turnbull and Freeman’s auction catalogues
are available online up to four weeks prior to a sale. All
sales are fully illustrated, many with additional images
that allow you to explore the lot in full.

• Not able to make it to the
saleroom but would like to
bid live? Then follow all
our sales on our new Live
Auction platform – now
with a direct video link up
to the saleroom showing
the auctioneer in action!

• Sale catalogues are also available in
downloadable PDF format and
through the Issuu website allowing
you to browse sales on the move
through your smartphone or Ereader.
• Can’t make it on sale day and
would like to leave a bid? Register
with us and leave your bids online.

• Interested in a particular artist, author, or designer?
Register your interest through our Lot Alert service and
we will drop you an email when anything suitable is
coming up.
• Want to check out some past prices? Search our sale
catalogue archive online by either keyword or sale date.
O N L I N E A U C T I O N S - A C O N V E N I E N T A LT E R N A T I V E

A note from Philadelphia
Our spring season swung like a pendulum from the romance of ancient kingdoms to
the science fiction of the future, all showcased magnificently in Freeman’s salerooms.
The ancient Etruscan burial sites coming to light in 19th century Italy inspired the
designer Castellani to produce the archaeological revival necklace and earrings that
soared to over $284,000 (£190,000) in our June Fine Jewelry sale. These precious
objects could not be more different from the dominating faces of the Vader Project, a
science fiction dream that landed in our main saleroom this July.

Taking another page from the history books, literally, Freeman’s offered the estate of a
descendant of several signers of the Declaration of Independence, George Gordon
Meade Easby. His property spanned several centuries and collecting areas from
important Philadelphia 18th century furniture and manuscripts to European furniture,
English silver, ceramics, clocks and pocket watches. From the highly-regarded Easby
name to the record price of $373,000 (£248,665) for an untitled work by Vasudeo S.
Gaitonde, Freeman’s demonstrated that a name is only one of the many facets that
translate to value.
The highlights of our forthcoming season continue the diversity of the Spring; for
those looking for a more traditional viewpoint we will be offering a stunning
collection of fine English and American Classical furniture and works of art from the
Delancey Place Estate of Joseph Sorger.

In addition we are pleased to offer the third portion of the Lehman Brothers Collection
as well as works from the collection of Neuberger Berman. More than 250 works from
the London, Philadelphia, Chicago, Los Angeles, and San Francisco offices will be
included in our November Modern and Contemporary Art auction.

From corporate notoriety to the prestige of a private collection, our Modern &
Contemporary Art department will also be offering a monumental work of art by artist
Lucio Fontana, entitled Concetto spaziale. This piece is representative of the artist’s new
Spatial Concept or Slash works created after 1949 with finishes or colors that evoke the
“Space Age,” such as this example, created in brushed aluminum.

So whether it is thoughts of a Space Age future that grabs you or if you would rather
dream of a bygone past full of beauty and poise, I am sure you will find inspiration
over the next few pages. Handling such a divergent range of material is one of the
many highlights of working as auctioneers – you really never know who or what is
going to be coming through the doors next!
Best wishes

Samuel M. Freeman
Chairman

ELVIS PRESLEY
ALFRED WERTHEIMER
“THE KISS”
Gelatin silver photographic print, signed by
Wertheimer on the border, and additionally
signed and inscribed on the verso “The Kiss,
Elvis and his date, backstage, Mosque
Theater, Richmond, VA, June 30, 1956,
Printed in 2006.”
16 x 20 in.
$2,000-3,000 (£1,330-2,000)

GRAFFITI LEGENDS
A group of three exceptionally rare tagged
spraypaint cans, including: a vintage Red Devil by
BLADE and COMET; a paper label Krylon by T-KID
and SERVE; and a Rustoleum signed and inscribed
"Time to Bar-B-Q, Light it up!, IZ THE WIZ TMB."
$1,000-1,500 (£650-1,000)

Our first auction of

Pop Culture
will be held on

September 3rd, 2010
Exhibition:
Wednesday September 1st and
Thursday, September 2nd 10am-6pm

PETER BESTE
NATTE CHURCH PHOTO
Limited edition archival photographic print, signed
and dated on the verso in marker.
20 x 24 in.
$400-600 (£250-400)

F R E E M A N ’ S – P O P C U LT U R E

Inquiries:
Simeon Lipman 267.414.1213
slipman@freemansauction.com

Kati Gegenheimer 267.414.1212
kgegenheimer@freemansauction.com

The Vader Project
the final stop at Freeman’s
After three years of touring Europe, Japan, and the United
States, the Vader Project made its final stop at Freeman’s in
Philadelphia.

Following a five-day exhibition, open to the public, the
works of art were offered for auction on Saturday, 10 July
2010. This not only marked the culmination of the Vader
Project, but also the inaugural sale for Freeman’s Pop Culture
department, directed by Simeon Lipman.
The preview attracted sci-fi fans lining up alongside
Freeman’s customary clientele, all astonished and impressed
by the one hundred re-imagined helmets. On Saturday,
Hollywood collectors and Star Wars fanatics alike bid
competitively on the prize lots.

For information on upcoming Pop Culture Auctions, please
contact:
Simeon Lipman
Pop Culture Specialist
267.414.1213
slipman@freemansauction.com

Kati Gegenheimer
Pop Culture Administrator
267.414.1212
kgegenheimer@freemansauction.com

The top five, designed by artists Mister Cartoon, Frank
Kozik, Huck Gee, Wade Lageose-Lageose Design, and
Touma, brought $56,875 (£37,920) collectively, demonstrating
the broad appeal of the diverse collection. Bidders were
given the chance to own one-of-a-kind works by both
underground and celebrated artists, as well as an iconic piece
of movie history.
As one phone bidder happily exclaimed, “I now have two
well-known artists to add to my collection.”

T H E VA D E R P R OJ E CT - F R E E M A N ’ S

The sale features over 600 lots ranging
from fine Qianlong period jades to
19th century and Republic period
decorative wares.

Traditional Asian furnishings
from private collections & estates
The Asian Arts department at Freeman’s is pleased to be
offering a fine collection of Chinese and Asian works of
art in our fall auction of more than 600 lots, ranging from
fine Qianlong period jades to 19th century and Republic
period decorative wares. Our September 12th sale is
scheduled to coincide with New York's Asia Week so those
visiting may add our exhibition and auction to the exciting
calendar of events.

Freeman's September Asian Arts auction will feature a fine
estate collection of Chinese hardwood
furniture. This impressive ensemble of
traditional furnishings comes from a
Philadelphia estate but was originally
acquired in Honolulu, Hawaii in the
1950s. There, the collection was
assembled with the assistance of
Gustav Ecke, a family friend and
author of the influential reference book
Chinese Domestic Furniture. Professor
Ecke was curator of the Asian
collection at the Honolulu Academy of
Fine Arts where some pieces from the
collection were prominently displayed.
Included in the collection of
approximately twenty items are a
fine Huanghuali compound
cabinet (estimate of $30,000$50,000/£20,000-33,500) and a
Huanghuali and burlwood chair.
Another remarkable piece from a
private collection came to us from
Missouri. It is an exquistely
carved zitan and hardwood
floor screen (estimate of

Large and impressive Chinese
carved zitan and hardwood floor
screen
19TH CENTURY
PROVENANCE:
Previously of a Long Island estate;
Property of a Missouri Gentleman
$30,000 to $50,000
(£20,000-33,500)

FREEMAN’S – FINE ASIAN ARTS

Chinese Huanghuali Compound Cabinet
QING DYNASTY
PROVENANCE:

Acquired in Hawaii, 1950s, and displayed at the Honolulu Academy of
Fine Arts by then Asian Arts curator Gustav Ecke
$30,000 to $50,000 (£20,000-33,500)

$30,000- $50,000/£20,000-33,500), measuring over 80 inches
tall. The screen is carved in high relief to show a kneeling
Daoist immortal in a pine grove with a border depicting
Daoist symbols. The elaborate and heavy lattice-carved base
terminates on mask-form plinth feet.
Along with these highlights, the sale will feature over 600
lots of fine Chinese and Asian works of art, ranging from
fine Qianlong period jades and porcelains to fine and
desirable 19th century and Republic period decorative
wares.

RECENT HIGHLIGHTS
On Saturday, March 20, 2010, Freeman's Asian Arts
Department hosted a large contingent of international
buyers for their spring auction.

The sale saw strong prices bid for known achievers,
such as hardwood furniture and antique carved jade,
and some equally impressive totals for a number of
later and/or esoteric pieces.

Lot 396, a large Chinese Hu-form vase
from China's Republic period in
the first half of the 20th century
was a bold and attractive piece
but very new compared to the
many period ceramics offered
from the Qing, Ming and even
Song dynasties. It eclipsed them
all in price, achieving $28,600
(£19,065) after competitive
bidding on the floor.

Among those items that appealed to the connoisseurs of classic Chinese
and Tibetan Buddhist art were a large Chinese silver-inlaid bronze
Quanyin with a Yutang Shisou mark and a smaller but fine and old Sino
Tibetan gilt bronze figure of Buddha. The large standing Quanyin
with exaggerated graceful proportions and subtle wire work was
scrutinized heavily during exhibition. It satisfied our buyers and
brought a handsome $43,000 (£28,670) total. Likewise, the gilt
bronze Buddha with its detailed features and correct period
patina thrilled bidders and brought $39,400 (£26,270) on the floor.
These top lots, reminders that superior age and craftsmanship
always result in high prices join several fine and traditional
pieces of furniture, jade and cloisonné that all sold for over
$20,000 (£13,500) apiece.

An unusual 18th/19th century polychrome stained elephant ivory
and carnelian-mounted ruyi scepter whose mixed condition told a
tale of its age, one time mishandling and subsequent creative and
loving restoration won over Freeman's visiting buyers and ended
up the top lot at auction, fetching $67,000 (£46,670) and an ovation
from the audience after heated bidding. Its price attests to the
piece's cultural significance and there is no doubt the scepter will
be well received and well bought when it returns to China.

Our next sale of

Fine Asian Arts
will be held on

September 12th, 2010
Inquiries:
Robert Waterhouse
rwaterhouse@freemansauction.com
Richard Cervantes
rcervantes@freemansauction.com

The Asian arts auction was sewn up
nicely well into the afternoon when a
single-owner collection of Japanese
Satsuma ware performed nicely and
exceeded most expectations. Top
among these pieces was a
meticulously decorated vase by the
master craftsman Makuzu Kozan.
Featured alongside other fine pieces
from the most famous artists of the
Satsuma style, the Kozan vase shined
brightest with a final price of $10,000
(£6,670).

FINE ASIAN ARTS – FREEMAN’S

Florida has been playing an increasingly
important role in our southern expansion plans
lately with a series of very successful forays into
both the east and west coast markets.

Notes from Charlottesville
treasures from Florida’s east coast
It’s no news that wealthy Northerners have second homes
in the sunny climates of Florida or that many have made
Florida their permanent home.

What is a surprise is the sheer volume and quality of
property to be found there coupled with the very real need
for the broad spectrum of services that a full service auction
house, such as Freeman’s, provides.

Among the treasures discovered on the East Coast of Florida
this past season
was a small but
important bronze
by MAX ERNST
(German, 18911976) a founding
member of the
Paris Surrealist
Group and one of
the most inventive
artists of the 20th
century. Entitled
Gai the black
patinated bronze
stands 14.8 inches
and is signed and
inscribed. After
vigorous bidding
in house, on the
phones and from
the internet, it was
hammered down
at $43,000 (£28,665) during our Modern & Contemporary
sale in May (see the Modern & Contemporary Art review
highlights page for an illustration).

Across the state, new consignors provided diverse and
interesting property such as this charming oil on canvas
by RICHARD GIBSON WEDDERSPOON (American,
1889-1976). Well known for his genre paintings a small but
powerful canvas, entitled Town Bench, Naples, Florida falls
firmly in that category with a scene full of “old Florida”
appeal. The nephew of the artist was well pleased when
after spirited bidding, the hammer fell at $16,250 (£10,835).
One would expect to find good jewelry in Florida, and in
Palm City our expectations were more than met with a

F R E E M A N ’ S – N OT E S F R O M C H A R LOT T E S V I L L E

spectacular Patek-Phillipe watch from the 1980s. This
gentlemen’s 18K gold “world time” wristwatch followed the
recent trend in popularity for vintage watches and was an
outstanding lot in the June Fine Jewelry Sale fetching
$18,000 (£12,000).

In that same sale a loyal Virginia client consigned what were
the indisputable stars of the show – two lots by the 19th
century jeweler, Castellani – an Archaeological Revival
necklace and a pair
of matching
earrings. These lots
soared past their
high estimates in
intense bidding from
all fronts and were
finally hammered
down at $95,000
(£63,335) and
$140,000 (£93,335)
respectively.

Richmond continues
to be a reliable
source for quality
property as well,
with Asian especially
strong as evidenced
by this large Chinese
silver inlaid bronze
Quanyin from the
late 18th/early 19th
century. Estimated at a low $3,000-5,000 (£2,000-3,350) the
consignor was thrilled when the bidding ended at $35,000
(£23,335) . Also from Richmond, and repeating his success
of the December Currency and Coin sale, a gentleman with
a “pristine” example of a 10 Dollar United States Currency
was again rewarded with an outstanding result of $17,000
(£11,335) in our May sale of Paper Currency, Coins and
Medals. This department continues to blossom and is
evolving into a significant market area for Freeman’s in the
future.
For information on our Charlottesville office please call
Jocelyn Accad at
434-296-4096 or email us at dclarke@freemanssouth.com

With a pair of exceptional sales, it was a
another successful Spring auction season for
Freeman's Rare Books & Manuscripts
Department.

Frank Furness watercolor sketches
bring an outstanding return

The most notable result of our May sale was the
astounding hammer price for two original Frank Furness
drawings.

These drawings sold are two of the three watercolor
sketches, which constitute the first scheme for the Girard
Trust Bank at Broad & Chestnut Streets, Philadelphia,
commissioned by Effingham B. Morris. Furness was

Our next sale of

Rare Books, Manuscripts &
Ephemera
will be held on

September 23rd, 2010
Inquiries: David Bloom
dbloom@freemansauction.com
Joe Huenke
jhuenke@freemansauctioncom

eventually removed from the project by the Girard board in
favor of McKim, Mead & White, working with Furness's
partner Allan Evans. See Lewis, Michael J., Frank Furness.
Architecture and The Violent Mind, N.Y. & London: Norton,
2001. From the library of a direct descendant of the
American architect Frank Furness. The two historical
drawings were estimated to sell for $1,500-$2,500 (£1,0001,660), but sold for a remarkable $20,000 (£13,335).

The next upcoming books auction is on September 23rd. For
the preview of our upcoming sale, we should mention that
we are offering a first edition of Henry David Thoreau’s
“Walden” and the first American edition of Herman
Melville’s “Moby Dick,” two of the most important
milestones of American 19th-Century literature, as well as
interesting African-Americana, Fine Arts books with original
graphics by Miro, Matisse, Chagall, et al., Natural History
prints, early Maps, Autographs & Manuscripts.
In addition to books, we are pleased to continue to have
Coins, Currency, Tokens & Medals appended to the Book
sales as well.

RARE BOOKS, MANUSCRIPTS & EPHEMERA – FREEMAN’S

Classicism, Romanticism and Realism were
all major influences in works produced in
France during the second half of the 19th
century.

The Age of Bronze
still commanding attention today
Freeman's English & Continental Decorative Arts department
consistently brings to auction impressive collections of bronze
sculpture, most notably works produced in France during the
second half of the 19th century.

French sculptors and bronziers produced an extraordinary
amount of artworks noted for their quality and startlingly
diverse range of subjects. The economic rise of the middle class
fueled the desire for these pieces, and many French artists built
there reputations solely through the production of bronzes
which could be reproduced in limited numbers and a variety of
sizes. French foundries competed to produce the highest quality
bronzes and attract the most important sculptors, and stamped
these pieces to reinforce their pedigree.

No one school dominated the period. Classicism, Romanticism
and Realism were all major influences, but sculptors tended to
work within one general category. Three pieces to be included in
Freeman's upcoming October auction of European decorative
arts exemplify works from this period. A bust of Diana, after the
late 18th century model by Jean-Antoine Houdon but produced
in the late 19th century by the Susse Freres Foundry,
demonstrates the continuing popularity of classical subjects. Of
particular interest is an impressive and rare pair of figures of
Native American warriors by Jean-Jules Salmson. They perfectly
illustrate the Romantic nature of the exotic, popular with
European collectors during the 19th century.
Finally, a large double equestrian silvered
bronze by Isidore-Jules Bonheur is a bravura
piece of action stopped in time. Bonheur,
known primarily as an animalier, here
incorporates the meticulous study of horses
in motion with a contemporary event.

Jean-Jules Salmson (French, 1823-1902)
PAIR OF NATIVE AMERICANS
$15,000-20,000 (£10,000-13,350)

A hundred years after the height of bronze
production in France, these artists are still
commanding attention at auction. Whether
today's collector is a novice or
established, or their collection is broad
or focused around a particular subject,
buying at auction is an excellent way to
acquire these lasting works of art.
After Jean-Antoine Houdon
(French, 1741-1828)
DIANA
$2,500-3,500 (£1,650-2,350)

Isidore-Jules Bonheur (French, 1827-1901)
POLO PLAYERS
$10,000-15,000 (£6,650-10,000)

F R E E M A N ’ S – E N G L I S H & C O N T I N E N TA L F U R N I T U R E & D E C O R AT I V E A R T S

RECENT HIGHLIGHTS

George I mahogany and
marble top side table
CIRCA 1750, POSSIBLY IRISH
Sold in May 2010 for
$23,750 (£15,830)

William & Mary walnut and olive wood oyster
veneered chest of drawers
CIRCA 1690
Sold in May 2010 for $20,000 (£13,330)

Wedgwood Fairyland luster
‘Torches’ Vase
DAISY MAKEIG-JONES, SHAPE 3177,
PATTERN Z4968
Sold in May 2010 for
$9,375 (£6,250)

Baroque rock crystal, silver
and enamel crucifix
17TH CENTURY, PROBABLY
AUSTRIA/GERMANY
Sold in May 2010 for
$26,200 (£17,465)

George II carved giltwood and marble top side table
CIRCA 1755
Sold in May 2010 for $61,000 (£40,665)

Agathon Leonard (French, 1841-1923)
“DANSEUSE AU COTHURNE”
Sold in May 2010 for $9,375 (£6,250)

Our next sale of
Meissen porcelain figure of Count Bruhl’s Tailor
EARLY 20TH CENTURY
Sold in May 2010 for $18,750 (£12,750)

English & Continental
Furniture & Decorative Arts
will be held on

October 6th & 7th, 2010
Continental gold and enamel
card case
19TH CENTURY
Sold in May 2010 for $11,875
(£7,920)

Closing date for consignments:
August 7th, 2010
Inquiries: Douglas Girton
dgirton@freemansauction.com

E N G L I S H & C O N T I N E N TA L F U R N I T U R E & D E C O R AT I V E A R T S – F R E E M A N ’ S

Lucio Fontana
a pioneer of the Spatialism movement
Concetto Spaziale is an elegant and important example of
the artist's radical, avant-garde 'experiments' that
challenged the paradigm of Western easel painting.

A pioneer of the Spatialism movement, Fontana rejected the
traditional, representational surface of canvas in pursuit of a
more transcendent expression that would 'begin the
development of an art based on the unity of time and space’.
Beginning in 1949 then, Fontana first cut and punctured the
surfaces of his canvases. In so doing he quite literally ripped
apart the historically traditional surface of representational
art. During the 1950s he experimented further with the
physicality of surface by heavily applying paint, ceramic
shards, paste and other thick physical elements. In 1958, in a
moment of frustration over having overly embellished and

belabored his paintings, he slashed a picture and realized
that in this single gesture, he could achieve the unity of
object, action and space all at once.

The present picture then, created in 1965, is an example of
the grand pictures which best embody this powerful,
distilled aesthetic for which Fontana is celebrated. The
luminous brushed aluminum surface contrasts sharply with
the jagged, deep central gash with its many puckers and
sharp edges evoking the unmistakably violent and
scintillating action of the artist. At the same time, the gently
imperfect outline of an oval around this gash suggests a
more gentle action and tentative gesture by the artist, a
memory of a very different action. These contrasts, coupled
with the grand scale declare its objectness, commanding a
forceful and awesome presence.

LUCIO FONTANA
(ITALIAN 1899-1968)
"CONCETTO SPAZIALE”
1965, signature incised lower right, aluminum with
laceration
95 3/4 x 38 in. (243.2 x 96.5cm)
PROVENANCE:
Private Collection, Milan.
Gagosian Gallery, London.
Private Collection, New York, New York.
$500,000-800,000 (£335,000-533,500)

Our next sale of

Modern &
Contemporary Art
will be held on

November 7th, 2010
Closing date for consignments:
September 1st, 2010
Inquiries: Anne Henry
ahenry@freemansauction.com
Aimee Pflieger
apflieger@freemansauction.com

PAUL JENKINS
(AMERICAN B. 1923)
PHENOMENA SPECTRUM DIPPER
acrylic on canvas, 1976
77 x 78 in
PROVENANCE:
Diane Gilson Gallery, Seattle, Washington.
Acquired from the above by present owner, 1977-8.
Private Collection, Arizona.
$30,000-50,000 (£20,000-33,500)

MODERN & CONTEMPORARY ART – FREEMAN’S

RECENT MODERN & CONTEMPORARY ART HIGHLIGHTS
ALEXANDER CALDER
(AMERICAN 1898-1976)
UNTITLED
Signed and dated 'Calder 67'
gouache and ink on paper
29 1/2 x 42 1/2 in. (75 x 108cm)
Sold in May 2010 for
$79,000 (£52,665)

MAX ERNST
(GERMAN 1891-1976)
"GAI"
1957 (after plaster executed in
1935), signed and numbered "Max
Ernst 1/9,' bronze with black patina
height: 14 3/4 in. (37.5cm)
Sold in May 2010 for
$43,000 (£28,665)

FERNANDO BOTERO
(COLOMBIAN B. 1932)
"MUJER"
1982. Signed and numbered
'Botero 1/6' on reverse of base,
bronze with brown patina
37 1/2 x 23 x 20 1/2 in.
(95 x 58.5 x 52cm)
Sold in May 2010 for
$289,000 (£192,665)

ALEXANDER CALDER
(AMERICAN 1898-1976)
"AZUL, AMARILLO, BLANCO, SOBRE ROJO"
Sheet metal, brass, wire and paint
Executed in 1955
7 1/2 x 7 3/4 x 6 1/2 in. (19.1 x 19.7 x 16.5cm)
Sold in May 2010 for $241,000 (£160,665)

VASUDEO S. GAITONDE
(INDIAN 1924-2001)
UNTITLED
Signed and dated in Devanagari 'Gaitonde 63' verso, oil on canvas
50 1/8 x 40 1/4 in. (127.3 x 102.2cm)
Sold in May 2010 for $373,000 (£248,665)

FREEMAN’S – MODERN & CONTEMPORARY ART

RECENT AMERICANA & PENNSYLVANIA HIGHLIGHTS
Benjamin Trott (1770-1843)
MINIATURE PORTRAIT OF JOHN

(1780-1866)
Watercolor on ivory
Sold in April 2010 for
$10,000 (£6,670)

BALDWIN LARGE

American School
19th century
MOURNING BROOCH

Carved mahogany and
embossed leather
Campeche chair
CIRCA 1820
From the StevensonEasby Collection
Sold in April 2010 for
$70,000 (£46,670)

Watercolor on ivory
Sold in April 2010 for
$5,313 (£3,540)

Chippendale carved mahogany dressing table
CARVING ATTRIBUTED TO NICHOLAS BERNARD, PHILADELPHIA,

1750
From the Stevenson-Easby Collection
Sold in April 2010 for $103,000 (£68,670)

CIRCA

Set of eight upholstered Asian-Moderne dining chairs
JAMES MONT (1904-1974)
NEW YORK, NEW YORK
Sold in April 2010 for $6,250 (£4,170)

Our next sale of

Fine American Furniture,
Decorative & Folk Art
will be held on

November 20th, 2010
and

The Pennsylvania Sale
will be held on

November 21st, 2010
Closing date for consignments:
September 17th, 2010
Set of six walnut Chippendale chairs
PHILADELPHIA, CIRCA 1770
From the Stevenson-Easby Collection
Sold in April 2010 for $121,000 (£80,670)

Inquiries: Lynda Cain
lcain@freemansauction.com
Amy Parenti
aparenti@freemansauction.com
A M E R I C A N A / P E N N S Y LV A N I A – F R E E M A N ’ S

The Americana sale
The Fine American Furniture and Decorative Arts Auction
features furniture, decorative and folk art made outside of
Pennsylvania from the Colonial period to the 20th century.
The November sale will include a collection of Shaker
furniture and accessories, Marine Artss including ship
models and playboats, many Tiffany & Co. made objects and
a rich selection of furniture, portraits and silver from New
England to the Southern States.

Bronze and leaded glass table lamp
TIFFANY STUDIOS, NEW YORK,
EARLY 20TH CENTURY

Bronze and Favrille glass
Pine Needle desk set
TIFFANY STUDIOS, NEW YORK
(1902-1918)

The Pennsylvania sale
The Pennsylvania sale was initiated in 2005 to celebrate Samuel T.
Freeman & Co.’s two hundredth anniversary and its long tradition of
offering fine regional material at auction. Freeman’s intricate ties to
both Pennsylvanian and American history make it the perfect location
for the annual Pennsylvania sale, with past highlights including a
19th century painted candle box selling for $744,825
(£496,550) and Chippendale tea table for $109,000
(£72,670). Focusing exclusively on the diverse arts,
publications and history of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania from the 18th to the 20th century, the fifth
Pennsylvania sale will be held November 21st, 2010.
The sale features fine 18th and 19th century
Philadelphia and regional pieces of furniture,
portraits and accessories, as well as 20th
century furniture of the Rose Valley
Community and George Nakashima.
Carved oak hall chair, brand of the Rose
Valley Shops, Rose Valley
PENNSYLVANIA (1901-1907)
A selection of items to be included in the sale
a painted and decorated cupboard, Shrank, child's chair, foot
stool, sheet metal weathervane of horse and rider from Norris
Hall, Montgomery County, and a selection of Gaudy Dutch
tea wares.

Pair of gilded and carved
cornucopia-form wall brackets
PHILADELPHIA, EARLY 19TH CENTURY
PROVENANCE:
The Stevenson-Easby Collection, Chestnut Hill,
Philadelphia
ILLUSTRATED

Joseph McPherson Hornor, Blue Book:
Philadelphia Furniture 1682-1807 (1935) plate

F R E E M A N ’ S – A M E R I C A N A / P E N N S Y LV A N I A

Walnut Coffee Table
GEORGE NAKASHIMA (1905-1990)

Fine American & European Paintings & Sculpture

PAULETTE VAN ROEKENS
(AMERICAN 1896-1988)
"CIRCUS CROWD"
Signed 'P. Van Roekens' bottom right; also signed
and titled on stretcher, oil on canvas
12 x 14 in. (30.5 x 35.6cm)
$5,000-8,000 (£3,330-5,330)

FERN ISABEL COPPEDGE
(AMERICAN 1883-1951)
'THOMPSON NEELEY HOUSE'
Signed 'Fern I Coppedge'
bottom center left,
oil on canvas
18 x 20 in. (45.7 x 50.8cm)
$25,000-40,000
(£16,1660-26,660)

Our next sale of

Fine American & European
Paintings & Sculpture
will be held on

December 5th, 2010
Closing date for consignments:
October 15th, 2010

Exhibition:
Thursday, December 2nd & Friday, December 3rd
10am-5pm
Saturday, December 4th 2010 Noon-5pm
Inquiries:

267.414.1211
anichol@freemansauction.com

ALASDAIR NICHOL

DAVID WEISS 267.414.1214
dweiss@freemansauction.com

267.414.1210
mshah@freemansauction.com

MAYA O’DONNELL-SHAH

F R E E M A N ’ S – F I N E A M E R I C A N & E U R O P E A N PA I N T I N G S & S C U L P T U R E

Outstanding results in June
for American & European paintings
Led by the success of Daniel
Garber's “Old Farm in the Hills,”
which realized $457,000 (£304,670),
the June 13th sale of Fine American
& European Paintings and Sculpture
brought a total of $2,089,433
(£1,392,955), with 87 percent of the
lots finding buyers.

Other highlights of that sale included
a major Martha Walter painting, “Boy
in Black Cape,” which brought $85,000
(£56,700), and “The Hill Road,” by Fern
Coppedge, also selling for $85,000
(£56,700).

Standouts amongst the European
paintings offered in the sale included
two Dutch paintings, Street Scene with
Figures by Cornelis Springer, and At
the Beach by Bernardus Blommers,
with the former bringing $193,000
(£128,670), and the latter $109,000
(£72,670).

Finally, $91,000 (£60,670) was realized
for “Apres Le Bain,” a large, decorative
oil on canvas by the French artist, Le
Pho.
DANIEL GARBER
(AMERICAN 1880-1958)
“OLD FARM IN THE HILLS”
Signed ‘Daniel Garber’ bottom right, signed and inscribed
with title on stretcher verso, oil on canvas, unframed
36 x 36 in. (91.4 x 91.4cm)
Sold in June 2010 for $457,000 (£304,670)

BERNARDUS JOHANNES BLOMMERS
(DUTCH 1845-1914)
AT THE BEACH
Signed and dated ‘Blommers 80’ bottom
right, oil on canvas
31 1/4 x 46 1/4 in. (79.4 x 117.5cm)
Sold in June 2010 for $109,000 (£72,670)

F R E E M A N ’ S – F I N E A M E R I C A N & E U R O P E A N PA I N T I N G S & S C U L P T U R E

"I was extremely pleased with the results for our June
sale which exceeded expectations and built on the
successes of last December's auction.

It showed a renewed confidence in the art market and I
was particularly gratified to see the many new
collectors emerging for the Pennsylvania Impressionist
material.

Also noteworthy was the role of our marketing and new
technology which led to ever greater numbers of bidders
from around the world, beating a 'virtual' path to
Freeman's door and driving prices upwards.

I am now very much looking forward to finishing the
year on a high note with our December sale"

Alasdair Nichol, Vice-Chairman

MARTHA WALTER
(AMERICAN 1875-1976)
"BOY IN BLACK CAPE"
Oil on canvas
51 x 38 in. (129.5 x 96.5cm)
Painted in Paris, France, 1904
Sold in June 2010 for $85,000 (£56,700)

EDOUARD JEAN BAPTISTE DETAILLE
(FRENCH 1848-1912)
"L'OEIL DU MAÎTRE"
Signed and dated 'EDOUARD DETAILLE 1897' bottom left, oil on canvas
21 3/4 x 18 in. (55.3 x 18cm)
Sold in June 2010 for $67,000 (£44,700)

CORNELIS SPRINGER
(DUTCH 1817-1891)
STREET SCENE WITH FIGURES
Signed with initials and dated ‘CS 48’ bottom left, oil on panel
17 1/2 x 14 1/8 in. (44.5 x 35.9cm)
Sold in June 2010 for $193,000 (£128,670)

F R E E M A N ’ S – F I N E A M E R I C A N & E U R O P E A N PA I N T I N G S & S C U L P T U R E

Even auction veterans were shocked by
the near world record prices achieved for
an archeological revival necklace and
earrings by Castellani.

Signed pieces lead at auction
a feeling of grandiose opulence

A pair of fine gold tassel
revival earrings
CASTELLANI ARCHEOLOGICAL
REVIVIAL

Sold in June 2010 for
$169,000 (£112,700)

A fine gold woven fringe
revival necklace
CASTELLANI ARCHEOLOGICAL
REVIVIAL

Sold in June 2010 for
$115,000 (£76,700)

For three hours on June 14th it seemed as though the
world had forgotten all of its financial stresses.

Within the first thirty lots it was clear that signed pieces by
highly regarded artists-Cartier, David Webb, Van Cleef,
Castellani, Bvlgari-were to be the stand out results of the
auction.

For decades, these jewelry houses have held the attention of
buyers; whether for investment by future generations or the
sheer excitement of personally owning a piece of a jewelry
empire. Cartier and Tiffany are synonymous with a feeling
of grandiose opulence whether you are a novice collector or
seasoned buyer. But even auction veterans were shocked by
the near world record prices achieved for an archeological
revival necklace and earrings, by famed jewelers Castellani,
c. 1860, selling for a combined total of $284,000 (£190,000).
FREEMAN’S – FINE JEWELRY

Mid-twentieth century jewelry also shined: specifically an
unusual bracelet from a southern family that featured a
Cartier 'Tutti Frutti' platinum and diamond line bracelet
modified by jeweler Andrew Cluun and set within a David
Webb bangle bracelet. The bangle sold for an astounding
$68,750 (£45,835).

18 karat yellow gold bangle bracelet
1978
Sold in June 2010 for $68,750 45,835))

DAVID WEBB, CA.

18 karat yellow gold and lapis suite
ILLIAS LOLOUIS
PROVENANCE:
Property from the estate of Marguerite
Willnauer Yannopoulos, Philadelphia PA
$5,000-7,000 (£7,500-10,500)

Freeman's is pleased to announce the upcoming fine
jewelry auction will feature a the local estate of Mrs.
Marguerite Willauer Yannopoulos, former soprano for the
New York City Opera.

Yannopoulos appeared as soloist with leading orchestras in
oratorios and concerts, among them the Boston Symphony
Orchestra under the direction of Charles Munch and also
under Leonard Bernstein as well as the Kansas City
Philharmonic under Hans Schwieger's leadership. Having
made her debut with the New York City Opera in the part of
the countess in Mozart's "Marriage of Figaro", she was also
engaged by NBC TV Opera for productions of "Rodelinda"
(title role) by Handel, Gluck's "Orfeo" (Euridice) and
Wagner's "Die Meistersinger" (Eva).

Our next sale of

Fine Jewelry & Watches
will be held on

December 6th, 2010

Among the pieces being offered, an 18 karat yellow gold
lapis necklace, earring and bracelet suite by Greek jeweler
Ilias Lalounis to be sold separately, group total $5,000-7,000,
(£3,330-4,650) also a platinum and diamond Art Deco
bracelet, signed by Cartier, New York, estimated at $9,00012,000 (£6,000-8,000). The Fine Jewelry and Watches
Department is pleased to be accepting consignments for the
December 6th auction through October 6th, 2010.

Closing date for consignments:
October 6th, 2010
Inquiries: Kate Waterhouse
kwaterhouse@freemansauction.com
FINE JEWELRY – FREEMAN’S

The intention of the Historic Replacement
Cost coverage is to provide you with the
Three R's after a loss: Replacement, Repair
and Restoration.

Looking beyond what’s inside –
the right insurance for historic buildings
At Freeman's we know that specialized coverage is
of the utmost importance when properly insuring
your fine art, antiques and collectables.

An accurate appraisal will ensure that if there is a
loss, your insurance company will provide you with
the full retail replacement value of your personal
property.

Establishing the correct value and insurance for your
historic building is as significant as the American
Impressionist painting on the wall and the
Philadelphia Highboy in the bedroom. No one has a
better understanding of the importance of correctly
insuring historic structures than the National Trust
Insurance services (NTIS). NTIS is an affiliated entity
of the National Trust for Historic Preservations and a
partner of the League of American Theatres. They
have an extensive experience insuring historic
Shadows-on-the-Teche, New Iberia, Louisiana is a National Landmark Trust
theatres, small businesses, individual historic homes,
property and is currently insured through the National Trust Insurance Services.
historic sites and preservation organizations.
Freeman's appraisal department is working closely
HOW DO YOU CHOOSE AN INSURANCE AGENT?
with NTIS to provide clients with accurate coverage for
The fact is, many insurance agents are unprepared and lack
their historical structures and their contents.
the experience needed to properly insure a historic property.
So how do you know how much coverage to have? While
Work with an agent who has a track record of insuring
market values and real estate appraisals work for the sale
historic properties, as well as providing risk management
and transfer of real property, they don't speak to the costs of
solutions for nonprofit organizations. An agent experienced
building, rebuilding, or restoring the structure. Insuring
with special events, liquor liability, fine arts, and other
your property for what you could buy or sell it for is never a
coverage important to your organization or home will help
smart idea, and will greatly reduce your ability to recover in
you to avoid pitfalls that most standard policies include.
the event of an underinsured loss.
The best way to determine the amount of insurance you
need on your building is to obtain an insurance cost
appraisal from an experienced appraiser with a background
in historic restoration. Relatively new to the insurance
market is Historic Replacement Cost. While there is not yet
an industry-standard definition, the intention of the Historic
Replacement Cost coverage is to provide you with the Three
R's after a loss: Replacement, Repair and Restoration. Once
you have your appraisal, contact your insurance agent to
have your building's coverage limit increased to the
appraisal value.

Contact Freeman's Appraisal department
if you would like information on our appraisal services
for your personal property.
Anita Heriot
267-414-1217

Contact the National Trust Insurance Services if you
would like more information on insuring your historic
home or structure.
Brian Phoebus
410-547-3188

FREEMAN’S – APPRAISALS

Forthcoming sales
August 25

Adrian Wiszniewski: The Studio Sale

Lyon & Turnbull

Edinburgh

September 03

Pop Culture

Freeman's

Philadelphia

September 08

Books, Maps & Manuscripts

Lyon & Turnbull

Edinburgh

September 12

Asian Arts

Freeman's

Philadelphia

September 17

Paintings & Prints

Freeman's

Philadelphia

September 23

Fine Books, Manuscripts & Ephemera

Freeman's

Philadelphia

September 29

Fine Antiques

Lyon & Turnbull

Edinburgh

October 05

Estate of a Philadelphia Gentleman

Freeman's

Philadelphia

October 06

English Furniture & Decorative Arts

Freeman's

Philadelphia

October 07

Continental Furniture & Decorative Arts

Freeman's

Philadelphia

October 12

Jewellery & Silver

Lyon & Turnbull

Edinburgh

October 13

Paintings

Lyon & Turnbull

Edinburgh

October 23

Antiques

Lyon & Turnbull

Edinburgh

November 07

Modern & Contemporary Works of Art

Freeman's

Philadelphia

November 10

Decorative Arts

Lyon & Turnbull

Edinburgh

November 20

Fine American Furniture, Decorative & Folk Art

Freeman's

Philadelphia

November 21

Pennsylvania Sale

Freeman's

Philadelphia

November 30

Fine Jewellery & Silver

Lyon & Turnbull

Edinburgh

December 01

Fine Paintings

Lyon & Turnbull

Edinburgh

December 05

Fine American & European Paintings & Sculpture

Freeman's

Philadelphia

December 06

Fine Jewelry & Watches

Freeman's

Philadelphia

December 07

Holiday Sale

Freeman's

Philadelphia

December 08

Fine Antiques

Lyon & Turnbull

Edinburgh

January 15

Antiques

Lyon & Turnbull

Edinburgh

January 26

Books, Maps & Manuscripts

Lyon & Turnbull

Edinburgh

2011

Sale dates are subject to change. Please check before travelling.

PLEASE NOTE:
The currency exchange rate at the time of going to press was US$1.50=GBP1.
The “sold for” prices shown for both Freeman’s and Lyon & Turnbull include the buyers’ premium.

126 Garrett Street
Charlottesville VA 22902
Tel: +1 434.296.4096

33 Broughton Place
Edinburgh EH1 3RR
Tel: +44 (0)131 557 8844

11-12 Pall Mall
London SW1Y 5LU
Tel :+44 (0)20 7930 9115

1808 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia PA 19103
Tel: +1 215.563.9275

182 Bath Street
Glasgow G2 4HG
Tel: +44 (0)141 333 1992

www.lyonandturnbull.com
email:
info@lyonandturnbull.com

www.freemanssouth.com
www.freemansauction.com
email: info@freemansauction.com

